

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)	
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
<i>et al.</i>)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00406 (JEB)
)	
ANDREW WHEELER,)	
Acting Administrator, U.S.)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AS MOOT,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

I. Procedural History.....3

II. Developments Following The Court’s Order Denying Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Case Is Moot Because EPA’s Policy Is To Fully Document All Decisions And Commitments, Including Those Reached Orally.....7

A. Claim Two Is Moot In Light Of EPA’s Adoption Of An Interim Records Policy Expressly Stating The Obligation To Document Significant Decisions And Commitments Reached Orally.8

B. Claim One Is Moot Because EPA Has Instructed All EPA Employees Of Their Obligation To Document Significant Decisions And Commitments Reached Orally And Made Clear That This Instruction Supersedes Any Alleged Policy To The Contrary.....9

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke The Voluntary Cessation Exception To Mootness.11

II. In The Alternative, Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment Because They Never Had A Policy Of Failing To Create Records In Compliance With The FRA.....13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>America Cargo Transp. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
* <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Florida v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	8
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. SEC</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	1
* <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	7
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	12

<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316, 325 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
* <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1, 13
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Erwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction (6th Ed.).....	8
